

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

DONNA RADASZEWSKI, Guardian, on behalf of ERIC RADASZEWSKI,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JACKIE GARNER,
in her official capacity as Director of the Illinois Department of Public Aid,
Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
THE HONORABLE JOHN W. DARRAH

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ACCESS LIVING, THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF ILLINOIS, EQUIP FOR EQUALITY, INC. AND THE
ILLINOIS NETWORK OF CENTERS FOR INDEPENDENT LIVING
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REQUESTING REVERSAL**

Max Lapertosa
Kenneth M. Walden
Access Living
614 West Roosevelt Road
Chicago, IL 60607

John W. Whitcomb
Laura J. Miller
Barry Taylor
Equip for Equality, Inc.
11 East Adams Street, Suite 1200
Chicago, IL 60603

Benjamin S. Wolf
The Roger Baldwin Foundation of the
American Civil Liberties Union of Illinois
180 North Michigan Avenue, Suite 2300
Chicago, IL 60601

Attorneys for Amici

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

The undersigned counsel of record for Amici hereby furnishes the following information pursuant to this Court's Rule 26.1:

1. The full names of Amici represented by counsel are as follows: Access Living of Metropolitan Chicago, the American Civil Liberties Union of Illinois, Equip for Equality, Inc., and the Illinois Network of Centers for Independent Living.

2. The full names of all law firms whose attorney represent Amici listed above are as follows: Access Living of Metropolitan Chicago, the American Civil Liberties Union of Illinois, and Equip for Equality, Inc.

3. All Amici are not-for-profit corporations.

Dated November 26 2002.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

One of the Attorneys for Amici

Max Lapertosa
Kenneth M. Walden
Access Living
614 West Roosevelt Road
Chicago, IL 60607
(312) 253-7000

Barry Taylor
Laura J. Miller
John W. Whitcomb
Equip for Equality, Inc.
11 East Adams Street
Suite 1200
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 341-0022

Benjamin S. Wolf
The Roger Baldwin Foundation of
the American Civil Liberties Union
of Illinois
180 North Michigan Avenue
Suite 2300
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 201-9740

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. STATEMENTS OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

 A. Access Living..... 1

 B. American Civil Liberties Union of Illinois 1

 C. Equip for Equality..... 2

 D. Illinois Network of Centers for Independent Living..... 3

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

III. ARGUMENT 5

 A. INDIVIDUALS WITH DISABILITIES MAY MAINTAIN AN ACTION FOR PROSPECTIVE INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AGAINST STATE OFFICIALS FOR VIOLATIONS OF THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT 5

 1. Under Ex Parte Young, the Eleventh Amendment Does Not Bar Actions to Enforce Federal Law Prospectively Against State Officials 5

 2. State Officials are Proper Defendants in an Action to Enforce Title II 8

 3. Title II Neither Implicates “Special State Sovereignty Interests” Nor Contains a Comprehensive Remedial Scheme 12

 B. PLAINTIFF DOES NOT ASK DEFENDANT TO CREATE A “NEW” SERVICE BUT RATHER TO PROVIDE EXISTING NURSING SERVICES IN THE MOST INTEGRATED SETTING – HIS HOME 14

IV. CONCLUSION..... 20

ATTACHMENT

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Alden v. Maine</u> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	7, 11
<u>Alexander v. Choate</u> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	14, 17
<u>Alsbrook v. City of Maumelle</u> , 184 F.3d 999 (8th Cir. 1998).....	9
<u>American Soc=y of Consultant Pharmacists v. Patla</u> , 138 F. Supp. 2d 1062 (N.D. Ill. 2001).....	17
<u>Antrican v. Odom</u> , 290 F.3d 178 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 2002 U.S. LEXIS 7803 (Oct. 21, 2002).....	8, 11, 13
<u>Armstrong v. Wilson</u> , 124 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 524 U.S. 937 (1998).....	9
<u>B.H. v. Johnson</u> , 715 F. Supp. 1387 (N.D. Ill. 1989).....	2
<u>Board of Trustees v. Garrett</u> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	6-7
<u>Bonnie L. v. Bush</u> , 180 F. Supp. 2d 1321 (S.D. Fla. 2001).....	13
<u>Bradley v. Arkansas Dep=t of Educ.</u> , 189 F.3d 745 (8th Cir. 1999), rev=d en banc in part, <u>Jim C. v. Arkansas Dep=t of Educ.</u> , 235 F.3d 1079 (8th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 533 U.S. 949 (2001).....	13
<u>Bragg v. West Virginia Coal Mining Ass=n</u> , 248 F.3d 275 (4th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 1113 (2002).....	11
<u>Brennan v. Stewart</u> , 834 F.2d 1248 (5th Cir. 1988).....	9
<u>Byrd v. Corporacion Forestal y Industrial de Olancho S.A.</u> , 182 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 1999).....	12
<u>Carten v. Kent State Univ.</u> , 282 F.3d 391 (6th Cir. 2002).....	10, 13
<u>Chiudian v. Philippine Nat=l Bank</u> , 912 F.2d 1095 (9th Cir. 1990).....	12
<u>Cox v. City of Dallas</u> , 256 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 2001).....	13
<u>Department of Transp. v. Paralyzed Veterans of America</u> , 477 U.S. 597 (1986).....	12
<u>Devines v. Maier</u> , 728 F.2d 876 (7th Cir. 1984).....	9

<u>Doe v. Chiles</u> , 136 F.3d 709 (11th Cir. 1998).....	13
<u>Doe v. Rowe</u> , 156 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D. Me. 2001).....	10
<u>Edelman v. Jordan</u> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	6
<u>Elephant Butte Irrigation Dist. v. Department of the Interior</u> , 160 F.3d 602 (10th Cir. 1998).....	11
<u>Ellis v. University of Kan. Med. Ctr.</u> , 163 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 1998).....	14
<u>Erickson v. Board of Governors</u> , 207 F.3d 945 (7th Cir. 2000).....	9
<u>Ex Parte Young</u> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	passim
<u>Gibson v. Arkansas Dep=t of Correction</u> , 265 F.3d 718 (8th Cir. 2001).....	10, 14
<u>Green v. Mansour</u> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985).....	7-8
<u>Gregory v. Administrative Officers of N.J. Cts.</u> , 168 F. Supp. 2d 319 (D.N.J. 2001).....	11
<u>Hahn v. Linn Cty.</u> , 130 F. Supp. 2d 1036 (N.D. Ia. 2001).....	18
<u>Helen L. v. DiDario</u> , 46 F.3d 325 (3rd Cir. 1995).....	15, 17
<u>Henrietta D. v. Giuliani</u> , 81 F. Supp. 2d 425 (E.D.N.Y. 2000).....	18
<u>Idaho v. Coeur d=Alene Tribe</u> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997).....	6, 12
<u>J.B. ex rel Hart v. Valdez</u> , 186 F.3d 1280 (10th Cir. 1999).....	9
<u>Jungquist v. Sheikh Sultan bin Khalifa al Nahyan</u> , 115 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	12
<u>K.L. v. Edgar</u> , 948 F. Supp. 44 (N.D. Ill. 1996).....	2
<u>Kentucky v. Graham</u> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985).....	7
<u>Lewis v. New Mexico Dep=t of Health</u> , 261 F.3d 970 (10th Cir. 2001).....	13
<u>Lewis v. New Mexico Dep=t of Health</u> , 94 F. Supp. 2d 1217 (D.N.M. 2000), aff'd in part, 261 F.3d 970 (10th Cir. 2001).....	10
<u>Makin v. Hawaii</u> , 114 F. Supp. 2d 1017 (D. Haw. 1999).....	15

<u>Marbury v. Madison</u> , 5 U.S. (5 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	8
<u>Marie O. v. Edgar</u> , 131 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 1997)	13
<u>Medical Bd. v. Hason</u> , 2002 U.S. LEXIS 8467 (Nov. 18, 2002).....	6
<u>Milliken v. Bradley</u> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977).	6
<u>MSA Realty Corp. v. Illinois</u> , 990 F.2d 288 (7th Cir. 1993)	7
<u>Nelson v. Miller</u> , 170 F.3d 641 (6th Cir. 1999)	9
<u>Northeast Ill. Regional Commuter R.R. Corp. v. Hoey Farina & Downes</u> , 212 F.3d 1010 (7th Cir. 2000)	8
<u>Olmstead v. L.C.</u> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999)	4, 14, 15, 17, 19
<u>Perez v. Ledesma</u> , 401 U.S. 82 (1971)	8
<u>Radaszewski v. Garner</u> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17077 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 11, 2002)	passim
<u>Randolph v. Rogers</u> , 253 F.3d 342 (8th Cir. 2001)	10, 11
<u>Robinson v. Kansas</u> , 117 F. Supp. 2d 1124 (D. Kan. 2000).....	13
<u>Rodriguez v. City of New York</u> , 197 F.3d 611 (2nd Cir. 1999).....	18, 19
<u>Rolland v. Cellucci</u> , 52 F. Supp. 2d 231 (D. Mass. 1999).....	15
<u>Rosie D. v. Swift</u> , 2002 U.S. App. LEXIS 23147 (1st Cir. Nov. 7, 2002)	7, 13
<u>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</u> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).	12, 13
<u>Sofamor Danek Group v. Brown</u> , 124 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 1997)	13
<u>Stevens v. Illinois Dep=t of Transp.</u> , 210 F.3d 732 (7th Cir. 2000).....	9
<u>Verizon Md. v. Public Serv. Comm=n</u> , 535 U.S. 635, 122 S. Ct 1753 (2002)	5, 14
<u>Walker v. Snyder</u> , 213 F.3d 344 (7th Cir. 2000), cert. denied sub nom, <u>United States v. Snyder</u> , 531 U.S. 1190 (2001).....	5, 8, 9, 10
<u>Westside Mothers v. Haveman</u> , 289 F.3d 852 (6th Cir. 2002)	8, 13

<u>Will v. Michigan Dep=t of State Police</u> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	7
<u>Williams v. Wasserman</u> , 937 F. Supp. 524 (D. Md. 1996).....	15

Statutes

Americans with Disabilities Act

42 U.S.C. § 12101(3).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(2).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 12132.....	6

Developmental Disabilities Assistance and Bill of Rights Act

42 U.S.C. § 15001(16).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 15043.....	3

Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 12133.....	14
--	----

Rehabilitation Act

29 U.S.C. § 794(a).....	14
29 U.S.C. § 794(b)(1)(A).....	12
29 U.S.C. § 796f.....	1

Title XIX of the Social Security Act

42 U.S.C. § 1396n(c)(4)(B).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(b)(4)(C)(i).....	18

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 65(d).....	11
-------------------------------	----

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(d).....	15
----------------------------	----

28 C.F.R. § 41.51(d) 16

45 C.F.R. § 84.4(2) 16

Legislative History

H.R. Rep. No. 485 pts. 2-3, 101st Cong., 2nd Sess. 98 (1990)..... 18

Other Authorities

Home and Community Based Resources Network, Medicaid Long-Term Expenditures
1996-2001, <www.hcbs.org> 18

J. Tilly et al., Urban Institute, Long-Term Care: Consumers, Providers and Financing
(Mar. 2001) 18

R. Newcomer et al., Medicaid Home and Community-Based Long Term Care in Illinois
(Nov. 1999)..... 16
